A BILL

intituled

An Act to apply a sum from the Consolidated Fund for the service
of the year 2013 and to appropriate that sum for the service of
that year.

ENACTED by the Parliament of Malaysia as follows:

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply Act 2013.

Issue and appropriation for the service of the year 2013

2. The issue of a sum not exceeding one hundred and sixty-
two billion five hundred and forty-two million one hundred and
ninety-seven thousand ringgit (RM162,542,197,000) from the
Consolidated Fund for the service of the year 2013 is hereby
authorised and that sum is appropriated for the purposes specified
in the Schedule.



Purpose
B. 1
B. 2
B. 3
B. 4
B. 5
B. 6
B. 7
B. 8
B. 9
B. 10
B. 11
B. 12
B. 13
B. 20
B. 21
B. 22
B. 23
B. 24
B. 25
B. 27
28
B. 29

Bill
SCHEDULE

Title

Parliament

Office of the Keeper of the Rulers’ Seal
Audit Department

Election Commission

Public Services Commission

Prime Minister’s Department

Public Service Department

Attorney General’s Chambers
Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission
Treasury

Treasury General Services

Contribution to Statutory Funds
Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Ministry of Plantation Industries and
Commodities

Ministry of Agriculture and Agro-based
Industry

Ministry of Rural and Regional
Development

Ministry of Natural Resources and
Environment

Ministry of International Trade and
Industry

Ministry of Domestic Trade, Cooperatives

and Consumerism
Ministry of Works
Ministry of Transport

Ministry of Energy, Green Technology
and Water

Amount
(RM)

82,445,000
2,240,000
147,534,000
461,145,000
49,646,000
5,562,349,000
2,081,973,000
198,614,000
251,672,000
2,985,095,000
32,689,221,000
2,911,350,000
615,208,000
1,822,789,000

4,175,175,000

5,466,310,000

1,032,505,000

673,387,000

1,383,699,000

2,404,654,000
1,133,917,000
127,636,000



Supply

Purpose Title Amount
(RM)

B. 30 Ministry of Science, Technology and 792,412,000
Innovations

B. 31 Ministry of Tourism 716,231,000

B. 32 Ministry of the Federal Territories and 406,060,000
Urban Wellbeing

B. 40 Education Service Commission 16,000,000

B. 41 Ministry of Education 36,606,362,000

B. 42 Ministry of Health 17,352,956,000

B. 43 Ministry of Housing and Local 1,971,907,000
Government

B. 45 Ministry of Youth and Sports 500,351,000

B. 46 Ministry of Human Resources 714,706,000

B. 47 Ministry of Information, Communication 1,800,501,000
and Culture

B. 48 Ministry of Women, Family and 1,802,479,000
Community Development

B. 49 Ministry of Higher Education 10,744,605,000

B. 60 Ministry of Defence 11,970,462,000

B. 62 Ministry of Home Affairs 10,888,601,000

TOTAL 162,542,197,000

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This Bill seeks to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund a sum
of one hundred and sixty-two billion five hundred and forty-two million one
hundred and ninety-seven thousand ringgit (RM162,542,197,000) for the
service of the year 2013 and for that sum to be appropriated for the purposes
specified in the Schedule.
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