A BILL

intitule d

An Act to apply a sum from the Consolidated Fund for the service of the year 2013 and to appropriate that sum for the service of that year.

ſ

]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Malaysia as follows:

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply Act 2013.

Issue and appropriation for the service of the year 2013

2. The issue of a sum not exceeding one hundred and sixtytwo billion five hundred and forty-two million one hundred and ninety-seven thousand ringgit (RM162,542,197,000) from the Consolidated Fund for the service of the year 2013 is hereby authorised and that sum is appropriated for the purposes specified in the Schedule.

Bill

SCHEDULE

Purpose		Title	Amount (RM)
В.	1	Parliament	82,445,000
В.	2	Office of the Keeper of the Rulers' Seal	2,240,000
B.	3	Audit Department	147,534,000
В.	4	Election Commission	461,145,000
В.	5	Public Services Commission	49,646,000
В.	6	Prime Minister's Department	5,562,349,000
В.	7	Public Service Department	2,081,973,000
B.	8	Attorney General's Chambers	198,614,000
В.	9	Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission	251,672,000
B.	10	Treasury	2,985,095,000
B.	11	Treasury General Services	32,689,221,000
B.	12	Contribution to Statutory Funds	2,911,350,000
B.	13	Ministry of Foreign Affairs	615,208,000
B.	20	Ministry of Plantation Industries and Commodities	1,822,789,000
B.	21	Ministry of Agriculture and Agro-based Industry	4,175,175,000
B.	22	Ministry of Rural and Regional Development	5,466,310,000
B.	23	Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment	1,032,505,000
B.	24	Ministry of International Trade and Industry	673,387,000
B.	25	Ministry of Domestic Trade, Cooperatives and Consumerism	1,383,699,000
В.	27	Ministry of Works	2,404,654,000
B.	28	Ministry of Transport	1,133,917,000
B.	29	Ministry of Energy, Green Technology and Water	127,636,000

2

S	ирр	ly

Purpose		Title	Amount (RM)
B.	30	Ministry of Science, Technology and Innovations	792,412,000
В.	31	Ministry of Tourism	716,231,000
B.	32	Ministry of the Federal Territories and Urban Wellbeing	406,060,000
В.	40	Education Service Commission	16,000,000
В.	41	Ministry of Education	36,606,362,000
В.	42	Ministry of Health	17,352,956,000
B.	43	Ministry of Housing and Local Government	1,971,907,000
В.	45	Ministry of Youth and Sports	500,351,000
В.	46	Ministry of Human Resources	714,706,000
В.	47	Ministry of Information, Communication and Culture	1,800,501,000
B.	48	Ministry of Women, Family and Community Development	1,802,479,000
В.	49	Ministry of Higher Education	10,744,605,000
В.	60	Ministry of Defence	11,970,462,000
В.	62	Ministry of Home Affairs	10,888,601,000
		TOTAL	162,542,197,000

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This Bill seeks to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund a sum of one hundred and sixty-two billion five hundred and forty-two million one hundred and ninety-seven thousand ringgit (RM162,542,197,000) for the service of the year 2013 and for that sum to be appropriated for the purposes specified in the Schedule.

[PN(U²)2166/III]